

4th Civ. No. E036258

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION TWO

CITY OF RIVERSIDE,

Plaintiff, Appellant and Respondent,

v.

VALLEY OUTDOOR, INC.,

Defendant, Appellant and Respondent.

Appeal from the San Bernardino County Superior Court
Case No. SCVSS 115579
Honorable Keith D. Davis

**COMBINED RESPONDENT'S AND APPELLANT'S
OPENING BRIEF**

GREGORY P. PRIAMOS,
City Attorney, Bar No. 136766
JAMES E. BROWN, Bar No. 162579
Supervising Deputy City Attorney
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
3900 Main Street
Riverside, California 92522-5567
(951) 826-5567 / Fax (909) 826-5540

MICHAEL A. BELL, Bar No. 034900
BELL, ORROCK & WATASE, INC.
1533 Spruce Street, Suite 100
Riverside, California 92507-2427
(951) 683-6014 / Fax (951) 683-0314

TIMOTHY T. COATES, Bar No. 110364
ALAN DIAMOND, Bar No. 60967
GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375
Los Angeles, California 90036-3626
(310) 859-7811 / Fax (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for City of Riverside
Plaintiff, Appellant and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF	1
INTRODUCTION.	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Valley Erects Five Billboards In The City of Riverside Without Building, Electrical Or Use Permits And Without City Inspections	5
B. Shortly After Valley Begins Construction, In A Separate Case, This Court Invalidates Part Of The City’s Sign Ordinance, But Upholds The Remainder As Valid And Enforceable. The City Amends The Ordinance.	7
C. Valley Sues The City In Federal Court And Unsuccessfully Attacks The Constitutionality Of The City’s Sign Ordinance	9
D. Valley Loses Its Federal Lawsuit. The District Court Finds That Valley’s Billboards Are Illegal And Subject To Immediate Abatement	11
E. The District Court Dissolves Its Preliminary Injunction So As To Allow The City To Bring A State-Court Action To Compel Valley To Remove Its Billboards	13
F. In Adjudicating And Rejecting Valley’s Lawsuit To Enjoin The City From Removing Valley’s Billboards, The District Court And the Ninth Circuit Made Determinations That Bind Valley In The Instant Lawsuit	14
G. Valley’s Signs Also Violate The Current Size, Height And Location Restrictions of The RMC	15
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	17
A. The Complaint	17

B.	The Order Granting In Part And Denying In Part The City’s Motion for A Preliminary Injunction	17
C.	The Appeals.	18
	STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY.	18
	STANDARD OF REVIEW.	18
	LEGAL ARGUMENT.	20

THE TRIAL COURT’S PRELIMINARY-INJUNCTION ORDER MUST BE REVERSED INsofar AS IT FAILS TO COMPEL VALLEY TO REMOVE ITS ILLEGAL SIGNS ABOVE THE FOUNDATION BECAUSE THE COURT HAD NO DISCRETION TO DENY THAT REQUESTED RELIEF GIVEN THAT THE CITY CONCLUSIVELY SHOWED THAT IT IS NOT JUST LIKELY BUT CERTAIN TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS OF ITS CLAIMS AND TO SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM, FAR EXCEEDING ANY HARM TO VALLEY, IF THE ILLEGAL SIGNS ARE ALLOWED TO REMAIN STANDING 20

A.	Where A Plaintiff Meets The Requirements For Obtaining A Preliminary Injunction, The Trial Court Has No Discretion To Refuse The Relief Sought And Instead To Grant A Lesser And Inferior Form Of Relief Insufficient To Undo The Irreparable Harm	20
B.	The City Has Satisfied Both Prongs Of The Preliminary-Injunction Test	21
1.	The City is <i>certain</i> to prevail on the merits at trial.	22
a.	Valley is collaterally estopped to contest the findings and conclusions of the federal courts that its illegal billboards are per se public nuisances subject to immediate abatement.	22
b.	The district court’s binding conclusions demonstrate that the City is certain to prevail on the merits at trial	27

2.	As a matter of law, the balance of harms weighs conclusively in the City’s favor	30
C.	The Trial Court Committed Plain Legal Error In Refusing To Order Valley To Dismantle Its Signs Above The Foundation	35
	CONCLUSION	41
	RESPONDENT’S BRIEF	42
	INTRODUCTION	42
I.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN GRANTING THE CITY OF RIVERSIDE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF ON THE BASIS OF BINDING JUDICIAL DETERMINATIONS THAT VALLEY ERECTED ILLEGAL BILLBOARDS IN THE CITY THAT CONSTITUTE PER SE PUBLIC NUISANCES SUBJECT TO IMMEDIATE ABATEMENT	46
A.	Valley’s Factual Admissions In This Court Confirm That The City Is Entitled To A Preliminary Injunction Ordering The Immediate Removal Of Valley’s Billboards Above The Foundation	46
B.	Valley Is Unable To Rebut The City’s Showing Of Success On The Merits – The First Prong Of The Preliminary-Injunction Test.	47
1.	Valley’s signs violate enforceable provisions of the RMC.	48
2.	Valley’s violations of those provisions entitle the City to injunctive relief.	50
3.	Valley presents no facts or law that would excuse it from the consequences of its deliberate lawbreaking.	52
a.	Valley cannot defeat the City’s entitlement to injunctive relief on the basis of the defense of futility	52

	b.	Valley cannot defeat the City’s entitlement to injunctive relief on the basis of the supposed safety and code-compliance of the illegal billboards	53
	c.	Valley cannot defeat the City’s entitlement to injunctive relief by claiming a right to an “as-built” permit	55
C.		Valley Is Unable To Rebut The City’s Showing Of Irreparable Harm – The Second Prong Of The Preliminary Injunction Test	59
D.		None Of Valley’s Remaining Arguments Defeat The City’s Right To Interlocutory Relief Against Valley’s Illegal Signs.	61
	1.	Contrary to Valley’s contention, the preliminary injunction was not based on former provisions of the RMC that were invalidated by this Court	61
	2.	Contrary to Valley’s contention, the trial court could have independently based the preliminary injunction on Valley’s violations of the City’s size, height and location restrictions	62
	3.	Contrary to Valley’s contention, the trial court did not err in declining to apply the doctrine of laches against the City	65
	4.	Contrary to Valley’s contention, the trial court was required to give collateral estoppel effect to the district-court judgment whether or not the district court decided all of Valley’s constitutional claims.	67
II.		THERE IS NO CONSTITUTIONAL IMPEDIMENT TO THE TRIAL COURT GRANTING THE CITY AN INTERLOCUTORY ORDER THAT ENJOINS VALLEY FROM RETAINING OR DISPLAYING COMMERCIAL MESSAGES OR THAT REQUIRES VALLEY TO REMOVE ITS SIGNS ABOVE THE FOUNDATION.	73

A.	The District Court Adjudicated All Of Valley’s Facial Challenges To The City’s Billboard Regulations And Ruled That The Regulations Are Constitutional.	73
B.	Valley’s Constitutional Attacks On The Sign Ordinance Are Irrelevant To The Issues On Appeal And Without Merit. In Any Event, Valley Is Collaterally and Judicially Estopped From Raising Those Challenges	78
C.	Valley Cannot Assert A New Theory Based On The California Constitution That It Failed To Raise In The Trial Court. Moreover, Its Argument Is Barred By Res Judicata, Is Irrelevant And Is Without Merit.	84
D.	A Preliminary Injunction Requiring Valley To Remove Its Commercial Sign Faces, As The Trial Court Ordered, Or Its Entire Billboard Above The Foundation Without Regard To The Messages Carried Is, Either Way, Not An Unconstitutional Prior Restraint On Speech	87
E.	Valley Plainly Makes No Equal Protection Showing And Is In Any Event Precluded From Arguing That The Preliminary Injunction Offends Equal Protection.	92
F.	Valley’s Argument Based On The Doctrine Of <i>England</i> Reservation Is Frivolous Since (1) The Doctrine Doesn’t Remotely Apply Here; And (2) Valley Failed Even To Make An <i>England</i> Reservation In The Trial Court	97
	CONCLUSION	98

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abdallah v. United Savings Bank</i> (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 1101	53
<i>Abrams v. St. John's Hospital & Health Center</i> (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 628	21
<i>Ackerley Communs. of Northwest, Inc. v. Krochalis</i> (9th Cir. 1997) 108 F.3d 1095	81, 83
<i>American Title Ins. Co. v. Lacelaw Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 1988) 861 F.2d 224	26
<i>Amusing Sandwich, Inc. v. City of Palm Springs</i> (1985) 165 Cal.App.3d 1116	31
<i>Application Group, Inc. v. Hunter Group, Inc.</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 881	65
<i>Avco Community Developers, Inc. v. South Coast Regional Com.</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 785	63
<i>Badie v. Bank of America</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 779	82
<i>Bank of Stockton v. Church of Soldiers</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 1623	88
<i>Board of Administration v. Wilson</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 1109	67
<i>Burden v. Snowden</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 556	85
<i>Butt v. State of California</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 668	22

<i>Calhoun v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> (1978) 20 Cal.3d 881	24
<i>Castro v. Higaki</i> (1994) 31 Cal.App.4th 350	65
<i>Central Delta Water Agency v. United States</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 306 F.3d 938	72
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Service Com.</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 557 [100 S. Ct. 2343, 65 L. Ed. 2d 341	76
<i>Chemical Specialties Manufacturers Assn., Inc. v. Deukmejian</i> (1991) 227 Cal.App.3d 663	67
<i>Church of Christ in Hollywood v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 1244	88
<i>City of Los Altos v. Barnes</i> (1992) 3 Cal.App.4th 1193	60
<i>City of Riverside v. Outdoor Media Group, Inc.</i> 4th Civil No. E031014 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Department of Fish & Game v. Anderson-Cottonwood Irrigation Dist.</i> (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 1554	18, 19
<i>Desert Outdoor Advertising, Inc. v. City of Moreno Valley</i> (9th Cir. 1996) 103 F.3d 814	72
<i>Dills v. Marietta</i> (11th Cir. 1982) 674 F.2d 1377	81
<i>Diruzza v. County of Tehama</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 323 F.3d 1147	69
<i>Dr. Seuss Enterprises, L.P. v. Penguin Books USA, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 1997) 109 F.3d 1394	89
<i>DVD Copy Control Assn. v. Bunner</i> (2004) 31 Cal.4th 864, 886	88, 89

<i>England v. Louisiana State Board of Medical Examiners</i> (1964) 375 U.S. 411 [84 S.Ct. 461, 11 L.Ed.2d 440]	95
<i>Estate of Cates</i> (1971) 16 Cal.App.3d 1	39
<i>Fleishman v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 350	22
<i>Garamendi v. Executive Life Ins. Co.</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 504	19
<i>Gardner v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1995) 34 Cal.App.4th 200	21, 36
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Lyons</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 468	84, 86-87
<i>Golden Gateway Center v. Golden Gateway Tenants Assn.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1013	87
<i>Government & Civil Employees Organized Committee CIO v. Windsor</i> (1957) 353 U.S. 364 [77 S.Ct. 838, 1 L.Ed.2d 894]	95
<i>Harp Advertising Illinois, Inc. v. Village of Chicago Ridge, Illinois</i> (7th Cir. 1993) 9 F.3d 1290	71, 72
<i>Hepner v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 1475	84, 85
<i>Herr v. Nestlé U.S.A., Inc.</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 779	29
<i>Hewlett v. Squaw Valley Ski Corp.</i> (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 499	29
<i>Hollywood v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 1244	88
<i>Howard S. Wright Construction Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 314	18

<i>In re Cruz</i> (2003) 104 Cal.App.4th 1339	65
<i>In re Englebrecht</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 486	89
<i>IT Corp. v. County of Imperial</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 63	33-34
<i>Los Angeles Alliance for Survival v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 352	83
<i>Los Angeles County Assn. of Environmental Health Specialists v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 1112	19
<i>Lumpkin v. Jordan</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 1223	23-25, 38
<i>Mang v. County of Santa Barbara</i> (1960) 182 Cal.App.2d 93	63
<i>Martin v. Martin</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 752	24, 37
<i>Martin v. Santa Clara Unified School Dist.</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 241	66
<i>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 789 [104 S.Ct. 2118, 80 L.Ed.2d 772]	83
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. San Diego</i> (1981) 453 U.S. 490, 502, [101 S.Ct. 2882, 69 L.Ed.2d 800] <i>passim</i>	
<i>McClellan v. Northridge Park Townhome Owners Assn.</i> (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 746	82

<i>National Advertising Co. v. Town of Babylon</i> (2d Cir. 1990) 900 F.2d 551	81
<i>Ochoa v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 1480	95
<i>Outdoor Systems, Inc. v. Mesa</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 997 F.2d 604	83
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Minnette</i> (1953) 115 Cal.App.2d 698	34, 35
<i>People ex rel. Dept. of Alcoholic Beverage Control v. Miller Brewing Co.</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 1189	19, 21
<i>People ex rel. Dept. of Transportation v. Outdoor Media Group</i> (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 1067	27, 51
<i>People ex rel. Dept. Pub. Wks. v. Adco Advertisers</i> (1973) 35 Cal.App.3d 507	28, 31, 47, 51
<i>People ex rel. Gallo v. Acuna</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1090	8
<i>People v. Buffington</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 1149	94
<i>People v. Boulerice</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 463	94
<i>Pleasant Hill Bayshore Disposal, Inc. v. Chip-It Recycling, Inc.</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 678	32
<i>Professional Engineers v. Department of Transportation</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 543	25
<i>Sahlolbei v. Providence Healthcare, Inc.</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 1137	22
<i>Swaffield v. Universal Ecsco Corp.</i> (1969) 271 Cal.App.2d 147	25

<i>Syufy Enterprises v. City of Oakland</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 869	48
<i>Tomlinson v. Qualcomm, Inc.</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 934	85
<i>Troche v. Daley</i> (1990) 217 Cal.App.3d 403	26
<i>United Parcel Service, Inc. v. California Public Utilities Com.</i> (9th Cir. 1996) 77 F.3d 1178	96
<i>United States v. Conkins</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 9 F.3d 1377, 1386	68
<i>Valley Outdoor, Inc. v. County of Riverside</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 337 F.3d 1111	12, 68
<i>Virtual Media Group, Inc. v. City of San Mateo</i> (N.D.Cal. 2002) 2002 WL 485044, aff'd. unpub. decision (9th Cir. 2003) 66 Fed. Appx. 129	12, 69, 70-71
<i>White v. Davis</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 528	30, 38

STATUTES AND RULES

42 U.S.C. 1983	9
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17203	29
Code Civ. Proc., §525	28, 47
Code Civ. Proc. § 526	28, 47
Code Civ. Proc., §731	27, 28, 47
Code Civ. Proc., § 904.1	18
Gov. Code, § 38771	27
